

PwC Azerbaijan Times

Business Legislation & Practice Update

Azerbaijani

İcbari tibbi sığorta haqları - tətbiqin başlanması

Xatırlatma olaraq bildirmək istərdik ki, "Tibbi sığorta haqqında" Azərbaycan Respublikasının Qanununda dəyişiklik edilməsi barədə Azərbaycan Respublikasının 30 mart 2020-ci tarixli Qanununa əsasən, Bakı şəhərində icbari tibbi sığorta haqqlarının tutulması 1 yanvar 2021-ci il tarixindən etibarən həyata keçiriləcəkdir. İcbari tibbi sığorta üzrə xidmətlərin Bakı şəhərində tətbiqinin isə 1 aprel 2021-ci ildən həyata keçirilməsi nəzərdə tutulmuşdur.

Gəlir	Sığorta olunan – İşçi tərəfindən	Sığortalı – İşə götürən tərəfindən
8000 manatadək	2 %	2 %
8000 manatdan çox olduqda	160 manat + 8000 manatdan çox olan hissənin 0.5%-i	160 manat + 8000 manatdan çox olan hissənin 0.5%-i

Bununla yanaşı, neft-qaz sahəsində fəaliyyəti olmayan və qeyri-dövlət sektoruna aid edilən sahələr üzrə ödənilməli olan sığorta haqqınının 1 il müddətinə, yəni 1 yanvar 2021 - 1 yanvar 2022 müddətləri ərzində 50% güzəşt tətbiq edilərək, işçi və işəgötürəndən əməkhaqqının 8000 manatadək olan hissəsindən 1% miqdarında icbari tibbi sığorta haqqı ödənilməsi nəzərdə tutulmuşdur.

English

Mandatory health insurance contributions – start of the application

We would like to kindly remind you that according to the Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan "On Amendments to the Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan "On Health Insurance "dated March 30, 2020, compulsory medical insurance premiums shall be collected in Baku from January 1, 2021. However, the introduction of compulsory health insurance services is planned to be implemented from April 1, 2021 in Baku.

Income	Insured person - Employee	Insurer - Employer
Up to AZN 8000	2 %	2 %
Above AZN 8000	AZN 160 + 0.5% for the amount exceeding AZN 8000	AZN 160 + 0.5% for the amount exceeding AZN 8000

In addition to above, in the non-oil and gas sector and in the non-governmental sector, 50% discount on insurance premiums shall be applied during 1 year period, i.e. from January 1, 2021 to January 1, 2022 the mandatory insurance contributions with respect to the salaries up to 8,000 AZN will be 1% for the employee and the employer accordingly.

Hal-hazırda qüvvədə olan qanunvericiliyə əsasən, əməkhaqqından hesablanmış icbari tibbi sığorta hər ay üçün sonrakı ayın 15-dən gec olmayaraq tam məbləğdə ödənilməli və hər rübdən sonrakı ayın 20-dən gec olmayaraq ödənilmiş icbari tibbi sığorta haqları barədə vergi orqanlarına bəyannamə təqdim edilməlidir.

Uyğun inzibati prosedurlar barədə və qanunvericiliyə ediləcək dəyişikliklər olduğu təqdirdə sizi xəbərdar edəcəyik.

As per the currently effective legislation, mandatory health insurance with respect to salary payments must be paid not later than the 15th of following month, and mandatory health insurance return must be submitted to the tax authorities not later than the 20th of the month following the reporting quarter.

We will inform you about relevant administrative procedures and any changes to the legislation.

Contact us



Movlan Pashayev
Country Managing Partner
movlan.pashayev@pwc.com



Arif Guliyev
Director, Tax Advisory Services
arif.guliyev@pwc.com



Elchin Mammadov
Director, Legal Services
elchin.mammadov@pwc.com



Elnur Mammədov
Director, Tax Reporting & Strategy services
elnur.mammadov@pwc.com



For any questions related to the information included herein, please contact



Aysel Suleymanova
Marketing & Communications Leaderr
aysel.suleymanova@pwc.com

© 2020 PwC. All rights reserved.

PwC refers to the PwC network and/or one or more of its member firms, each of which is a separate legal entity. Please see www.pwc.com/structure.

[Unsubscribe](#)

To unsubscribe from all communications from the PwC Network, please click [here](#)

[Privacy policy](#)